

FILED 3/17/2025 DOCUMENT NO. 01835-2025 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com

March 15, 2025

**E-PORTAL FILING** 

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20220067-GU - Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade, and Florida Public Utilities Company - Indiantown Division.

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Attached for filing in the referenced docket, please find Florida Public Utilities Company's Annual Environmental Remediation report as required by Order No. PSC-2023-0103-FOF-GU.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Kind regards,

Beth Keating Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 521-1706

Enclosure

# **RUTH ASSOCIATES, INC.**

Providing Practical Solutions Since 1989

March 13, 2025

Ms. Michelle D. Napier Director, Regulatory Affairs Distribution Florida Public Utilities Company

#### RE: <u>Remedial Cost Projections for Florida Public Utilities</u>

Dear Ms. Napier:

This document has been prepared on behalf of Florida Public Utilities (FPU) to outline the remedial activities being conducted at various sites owned by FPU. These sites are subject to federal, state and local laws and regulations governing environmental quality and pollution control. These laws and regulations require FPU to remove or remediate impacts on the environment from the disposal or release of specified substances at current and former operating sites.

FPU is participating in active remediation at three former manufactured gas plants (MGPs) in Florida. Those sites are in West Palm Beach, Winter Haven and Key West.

#### West Palm Beach, Florida

FPU has is conducting remedial activities to respond to environmental impacts to soil and groundwater at, and in the immediate vicinity of three parcels of property owned by FPU in West Palm Beach, Florida, where FPU previously operated an MGP. FPU has been operating a bio-sparging / soil-vapor extraction (BS/SVE) system since the it was installed in January 2013, after demolition of the Quonset hut was completed.

On the West Parcel, additional demolition activities of aboveground structures such as the former office building, a garage, propane storage cylinders were completed in 2019, and in 2020, the subsurface remnants of the historical MGP plant foundations and piping were excavated and disposed off-site, along with tar-impacted soils and clinker. Additional wells to delineate possible floating product or light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) and of significant pockets of coal tar present as dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL) were installed in 2022 and have been monitored ever since. No recoverable product has been found.

A BS/SVE system like the one operating on the East Parcel has been designed and installed on the West Parcel. Operation of the West Parcel BS/SVE system has been initiated.

> 3020 SE Saint Lucie Blvd, Stuart, Florida 34997 (772) 631-6522 / (772) 631-6533

*Ms. Michelle D. Napier March 13, 2025 Page 2 of 3* 

Groundwater-monitoring activities will be on-going through implementation of all remedial activities and will likely be continued as part of a natural attenuation monitoring program after active remedial activities are completed and the systems are decommissioned.

Annual operating costs are estimated at \$280,000 for 2025, \$260,000 for 2026, and \$244,000 each year thereafter, until shutdown of the BS/SVE system is approved, which is projected to be 5 to 15 years after start-up. Once system shutdown is approved, annual monitoring costs are estimated at \$47,000. Costs for system decommissioning and site redevelopment is projected to cost \$680,000.

Total remedial costs through site re-development are estimated to range from \$3,287,000 to \$5,707,000, on an undiscounted basis. Annual long-term monitoring and maintenance costs following site re-development are estimated at \$47,000. A table outlining the details of our cost estimate is attached.

Not included in these costs is the remediation of the adjacent Government Services Administration property to the south. FPU's responsibility for this remediation has not been determined. Also not included are possible contingency costs for additional excavation and disposal of source materials. The potential costs for these additional items could range as high as \$1,894,000.

#### Key West, Florida

FPU formerly owned and operated a MGP in Key West, Florida. The property is currently owned and operated by Suburban Propane. In October 2012, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) issued a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) approval order, which specified that a limited semi-annual monitoring program be conducted. Semi-annual groundwater monitoring has been conducted ever since.

Although the Natural Attenuation Default Criteria (NADC) have generally been met at all locations sampled, FDEP issued a letter dated February 27, 2020 requiring that elevated levels of naphthalene and 1-methylnaphthalene be addressed. As a result, a work plan was submitted to FDEP on January 18, 2021 to inject Petro-Fix, a mixture of micron-scale activated carbon and inorganic electron receptors in the vicinity of the one location where residual impacts persist. Three injection wells were installed to facilitate this in-situ treatment. The first round of injections was conducted 2021 and an additional injection round was completed in 2023.

Although the duration of the FDEP-required limited natural attenuation monitoring (NAM) cannot be determined with certainty, we anticipate that total costs to complete the remedial

*Ms. Michelle D. Napier March 13, 2025 Page 3 of 3* 

action will not exceed \$50,000. The annual cost to conduct the limited NAM program is not expected to exceed \$8,000.

### Winter Haven, Florida

The Winter Haven site is located on the eastern shoreline of Lake Shipp, in Winter Haven, Florida. Pursuant to a consent order entered into with FDEP, FPU is obligated to assess and remediate environmental impacts at this former MGP site. Groundwater monitoring results have shown a continuing reduction in contaminant concentrations from the sparging system, which has been in operation since 2002. On September 12, 2014, FDEP issued a letter approving shutdown of the sparging operations on the northern portion of the site, contingent upon continued semi-annual monitoring. On December 9, 2021, FDEP issued another letter approving suspension of all sparging operations, including at the southern portion of the site, with continued semi-annual monitoring and reporting.

It is uncertain how long continued groundwater and surface-water monitoring will be required, although it is likely to be at least five additional years. It is also possible that some additional remedial action could be required if concentrations of MGP-related constituents rebound in groundwater after extended suspension of sparging operations. Annual costs to implement the groundwater and surface-water monitoring program is less than \$20,000.

Please note that our cost projections do not include any internal costs the company may incur related to relocation of facilities for remediation of any of the sites.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please don't hesitate to ask us.

Thanks,

RUTH ASSOCIATES, INC.

Michele C. Ruth

Michele C. Ruth, PE President Chemical Engineer

attachment

۲۰: اینیم Tasks Anticipated to Close Out Site						
	2025	2026	Obligation Not Yet Determined	Annually After 2026, Until Criteria are Met (5 - 15 yrs)	After Griteria are Met (One Time Cost)	After Criteria Are Met (Annual Cost)
WESTPARCEL						
DNAPL Excavation isolation in isolated Locations						
Conces design, FDEP Interaction Evaluation and contracting of excernationalizepastal firm	ansyn wystrasias	NARREN GARDONIAN.	\$12,010 \$7,000	-	SARAMAN SHIMAG	sound and the second
Erra valian and disposal kanala assuid range from \$500% to \$1,500%			\$1,003.000			
Site restantion (PE pleases) and compaction costs could range from \$20K to \$200K) Reporting and FDEP interaction		anana ana sa	\$100.000 \$20.000	ana na ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	adaahadaahadadhada	walaopana sela bayanya
Air Sparging and So 1 Vapor Extraction						
Installation of Blower and Ancillery Equipment Installation of Compressor and Ancillery Equipment	weldeledeledeledeledeledeledeledeledeled	-9404543406683684083	szastelejesütésetéset	-ogiangendergangelige	- ANALANA ANALANA	ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang
Distribution Piping (assumed to notes basisfied with a resulted so by Statub & Operation	\$20,000	50000000000000000000000000000000000000	decession decession	48400 manufation and an	-oppersonances	www.http://doi.org/10.
Annual treatment system lease, maintenance & continuous monitoring	\$65,000	\$65,000		\$20,000 \$65,000		
Ebote Data Evalution, Reporting and FDEP Interaction	\$20.000 \$40,000	\$20,000 \$30,000	aktionalistaalistaaningaal	\$20,000 \$30,000	- Shiggagayayayayayayay	hang-manananan ang saga
Environmental Actions Related to Sile Re-Development (ONE-TWE COST) Watt Pasal - ogLinka and eranaran, spikat age domoblastics of smooth systems Hist Breauma dump at andre bymer Gast acult anger for a stort of a stort sport	langananka sarata	-manusan)daanaa ahy	un molten metrologia	andnässaannadinaad	\$500 000	akanakanahananan
EAST PARCEL						
Air Sparging and So 3-Vapor Extraction						
Fert Century and aport	\$15,000 \$23,000	\$15,000	www.exections.eeu			Annal Annal and
Operation, munitoring and report	\$23,000	\$20,000	249-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22	haren andere	and which the second	distinguisti palanta
Envicemental Actions Related to Sile Ra-Development Essa Parale y, autoevola zamarica, sapat oa, denoblasion et renedel systems Hill Ne turus a darge ite Reletevolarona Cozta sould ange from 8 (co 000 za 500,000 tota)	ethelikalisettekseksiksiksik	alata daga daga daga daga daga daga daga d	e dan general med etter de la dela de la dela dela dela dela de	doolaalaalaanaalaalaalaala	2019 (100 <b>\$150,000</b> (1019) (1019)	allalan ne meneralayan Talah
GSAMPB-CRA PARCELS						
Air Sparging and So I Vapor Extraction						
Concise Design and FDEP Interaction Installation of Estimation Wels		ASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASSASS	\$30,000 \$40,000	-	discontinuo di discontinuo di	showie was a state of the
instalation of AFS22 ging Wels Ebser and Acciusy Egoptient		ana and the state of the second	\$50,000 \$50,000	value and second as	and some should be	-
Compressor and Anola y Equipment		- Service States and the service service	\$70,000			
Dataseton Piping (assurent) lenches bacifiked we'r anayoled ac b) Sian-Up, Opemien and Ale-Jonny		anan gagapatan aya	\$95,000 \$50,000	0//080/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09/09	ganag-manualanan	genswaan waange
Ekoto Dia Balaion and Reported		-agenteration and a second	\$10,000 \$35,000	\$10,000 \$20,000	an a	generation and a super-
			10,000			
Environental Actions Related to Sile Re-Dovelopment (ONE-TIME COST) GSA Parcel - e g : andrea tolf erranstion, sapkat cap de noblization of minedal system His X ke zures du tra pt to Reduce Jornet Costa could ange from \$100,000 to \$600,000 total	- Antoinean an Antoinean Antoinean Antoinean Antoinean Antoinean Antoinean Antoinean Antoinean Antoinean Antoin An taoinean Antoinean A	offenstanden son den der	\$250,000	1999 States and States	biadinisina sadarba	There are a constraint of the second s
Remaining issues Related to the Fessibility Study						
hrestigete Alush Ama on the OSA Percel Offste Sol Sampling for America	n - Sheriya a sa	gan ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	\$95 000 \$10 000	star islandi yan nishingi kuna	saataa ahaadaa ahaa ahaa	an an san san san san san san san san sa
Groundwater Monitoring / Monitored Natural Attenuation						
Goundwater kuntoma						
1 Annual event (30 web) + 1 semannus event (35 web) + 2 quatery events (22 web) 1 Annual event (35 web) + 1 semannus event (20 web) + 2 quatery events (10 web)	\$40,000	entress providents	Supersona and the second	gantennennen	waansa halaanaan	<u>engelandstangsjoch</u> ne
1 Annual cutra (20 wels) + 3 gas tery events (10 wels) 1 Annual Event (15 wels)	weeks was seened	\$35,000	Arrents discriptions and	\$50.000	www.energeneergene	\$13,000
Dub Explainer of Papersy EDEP Mercans	\$15,000 \$5,000	\$10,000 \$5,000	and the desired states and the	\$10,000	an a	\$5,000 \$2,000
Landscape Maintenance & Management (All three parcels)	\$20,000	\$20,000		+2015		\$20.00
Legal / Management / Community Relations / Administrative Costs	\$20,000	\$20 000		\$10.000		\$5 000
Institutional Controls / Deed Restrictions	Shinananananananananana	www.comatestana.	alassaanna araanaa	1		
Total Ball-Park Annual Costs	\$280,000	\$260,000	\$1,894,000	\$244,000	\$680,000	\$47,000

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

Ì

03/13/2025

Estimate of Anticipated Costs and Schedule of Expenditures Former West Palm Beach Manufactured Gas Plant

1.0

## FPUC Natural Gas Environmental Liability Status Report For the Year ending December 31, 2024

Environmental Liability Beginning Balance @ 12/31/2023	(3,513,265)
Recovered from Customers	(676,922)
Clean up Costs	995,929
Environmental Liability Ending Balance @ 12/31/2024	(3,194,258)
GL Balance Check	(3,194,258)
Variance	-